ESSEX STRAGGLERS ORIENTEERING SOCIETY
Minutes of Committee Meeting
V1
Committee Meeting held 19:30 hrs on Monday 10th May 2021 via Zoom:

Present: Colin West (Vice Chairman & EAOA Representative), David Lumby (Treasurer), Eddie Banks (Fixtures Secretary), Julie Laver (Head Coach), Kevin Machin (Mapping), Simon Bowie-Britton (Webmaster), Steve Partridge (Development/Schools Liaison), John Russell (Equipment Officer), Lyn West (Club Welfare Officer), Jean-Pierre Carraud (Club Captain), and Chris Childs (Club Secretary).
	No
	Item
	Action

	1.00
1.01

	Apologies
Apologies received from Geraldine Russell (Membership Secretary) and Rachel Barford (Publicity).

	

	2.00
2.01
	Approval to Minutes of Meeting 1st March
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting on 1st March 2020 were approved.

	

	3.00
3.01

3.02
3.03

3.04

3.05

3.06

3.07

3.08


	Treasurer’s Report
The Club’s finances remain in a healthy state with an account balance £11,456.

£310 to be paid out in levies
Income from events approx. £700.
Two invoices paid for first aid courses.

Sport Ident Invoice paid.

Some costs for Maldon event and expenses paid.

Havoc have paid for SOS to print some of their maps.

It is agreed non-runners for the mid-week series can carry over their £3 fee to the following event.


	

	4.00
4.01
4.02

4.03

4.04

4.05
	Fixtures Report
All matters for the Maldon event next week are now resolved. Permission is granted for the use of Maldon Saints football ground and The Plume School has granted permission for parking. The facilities will be available 9.00am-3.30pm. It will be necessary to collect £1 parking fee at the gate and then to direct cars to another helper to ensure no parking on the grass. More helpers may be required but only one start will be required. Entries close Friday midnight. Dibber hire will be at the start. Simon will update the web site. A fair is going to be held in Promenade Park that weekend and therefore courses will need to be reviewed and out of bounds could be marked on the maps.
Eddie has public health approval for the use of Notley Park on 13th June and awaits final approval from Notley Park. No fees have yet been agreed. The park charges for parking which will need to be noted in the event flyer. Chris and Eddie to meet on site in the immediate future. Chris to send draft flyer to Eddie
Baddow Ridge is scheduled for 19th September. Ian Hargreaves is the planner and Rachel Barford the Organiser. No action so far to secure the various permissions required. East start preferred if parking can be secured.

Chalkney Woods is scheduled for 7th November. No action to date.

The programme for next year needs to be considered. Eddie will circulate a proposed programme.

	Julie

Simon

Colin / Kevin
Eddie/Chris
Eddie

Eddie

	5.00

5.01


	Volunteer Coordinator

Two First Aid courses have been undertaken. A second 1-day course has been arranged for 19th June. At present this is for 6 persons but with relaxation of covid regulations a group of 10 may be possible.


	Julie



	6.00

6.01

6.02

6.03

6.04

6.05


	POCs and Maprun
Following the last meeting a request was sent out for members to adopt a Permanent Orienteering course which received an excellent response and the volunteers have been allocated their preferred course as Appendix 1. All have returned a report as Appendix 2A-2F. 
Overall, the condition of the courses is rather poor. The situation varies but many controls are missing or inaccessible and most of the maps need an update. In order to address the situation, the reports need to be discussed with the controlling authorities and it was suggested that the POC wardens should be asked to approach the authorities in order to open up a dialogue for the reinstatement and future maintenance of the courses with Committee support as required. Funds may be an issue and SOS may be able to contribute or provide control signs. Signs to affix to posts could also be produced to improve accessibility to maps especially electronically and the use of QR codes might be of benefit. Jackie Sibthorp may be able to assist in this regard and as Maprun gains a higher profile it would be of considerable benefit if Jackie would be prepared to take on a coordinating role on the Committee. Julie and Eddie would review to see if they could find contact details of the park authorities. Thereafter Chris would contact the wardens to request their further action.
Ultimately, we would also hope to get all the permanent courses converted to Maprun but they will need to be georeferenced first. 
Rachel previously reported that the Wessex Orienteering Club had a small sign fixed just below the control marker advising how the maps could be obtained.
The Mapruns are currently highlighted on the home page of the club web site but will be moved to have its own page.

	Colin
Julie/Eddie
Jackie

Chris
Simon


	7.00

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04
	Mapping Report

Kevin is pursuing the paper supply which needs collection from the Lake District.

Most of the maps need checking, georeferencing and updating. Kevin will produce an Excel spread setting out the status of each of the maps. Thereafter Kevin will need assistance to bring everything up to date. 
There seems little prospect of getting cooperation from the army to reinstate the Roman River map or provide access.
Access to Pods Wood and Layer Wood remains difficult. The Forestry Commission only lease the land. Further enquiries could be made but this is not a priority.


	Kevin
Kevin


	8.00

8.01

8.02

8.03

8.04
	Webmaster’s Report

Work on the Club web site is ongoing.
(PM 8.02) Simon will be in touch with Andrew Cordle to get ownership of the Club web site transferred. Care needs to be taken to ensure information is not lost.
Following events Simon would send the results spread sheet to David to help in the administration of the BOF levies. 
Simon will look into how to incorporate Route Gadget into the club results


	Simon

Simon

Simon

Simon

	9.00
9.01

9.02


	Development Committee
Steve has been in touch with Mersea Island Educational Trust. There are up to 50 memorial soldier silhouettes on the island to commemorate each of the Mersea Island men lost in the war. These have been bought by the public on the understanding they will be positioned in a visible location and has raised about £10,000. It is proposed to produce an orienteering map with about 25 of the silhouettes as controls, something on the lines of an Open Orienteering map. Most of the silhouettes are in West Mersea. This could again be set up electronically with QR codes for access to the maps. SOS would be paid a small fee for coordinating the map preparation. Steve would be prepared to produce the map with some assistance.
Steve has received an email from BOF which suggests the coaching licenses were dependant on a ‘face to face’ safe guarding course. To be investigated further.

	Steve
Julie
Steve

	10.00

10.01

10.02
	EAOA Report

There is an EAOA Zoom meeting on Friday which Colin would attend.
EAOA are likely to continue with the Zoom format because of the distances involved.


	Colin

	11.00

11.01

11.02

11.03
	Mid-Week series Report
The joint Winter Series with Havoc has started. SOS have staged two events and Havoc host their second event next week at Brentwood.

Overall, the series has been very successful and well supported with about 50 entrants to each event.
Once covid restrictions are eased the opportunity arises to nominate a local hostelry for post event discussions.

	Chris



	12.00

12.01
12.02
	Equipment & Club Kit
John reported that the full kit had been reviewed and there was not much more to sort out.
With changes to the kit and the acquisition of new SI kit we need to evaluate the valuation for declaration.

	Colin/John

David

	13.00

13.01

13.02


	Membership Report

Geraldine prior to the meeting provided a full list of the current membership.
It was noted that a number of club members have recently renewed their membership.

	

	14.00

14.01
	Any Other Business

Steve has 4 possible runners for the Yvette Baker Shield but needs 5 for an entry.

	Steve

	15.00

15.01
	Date of Next Meetings 2021
SOS Committee Meetings for 2021 are as follows:

Committee Mtg        Mon 6th Sept     The Old Brewery Weathersfield
AGM                        Mon 11th Oct     TBA 

Committee Mtg        Mon 15th Nov    TBA

All 7.30pm start

	

	
	The Meeting closed at about 21.15 hrs
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